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SHRI D. D. ITALIA : May I know ' whether 
Hyderabad had applied for a loan to be spent 
on the Tungabhadra Project ? 

SHRI C. D. DESHMUKH : I would 
require notice, Sir. 

SHRI B. C. GHOSE : What is the total 
amount obtained so far from foreign 
countries ? The statement does not give the 
total. 

SHRI C. D. DESHMUKH : I cannot do the 
arithmetic here on the spot. 

SHRI B. GUPTA : Is the Government free 
to utilise the foreign aid in whatever manner 
they like ? 

SHRI C.  D. DESHMUKH : Yes. 

PROF. G. RANGA : Is it not a fact that 
when we borrow money from the 
International Bank we have to specify the 
objects for which the money is required and 
also have our plans examined and approved ? 

SHRI C. D. DESHMUKH : Assistance 
from' the International Bank is used for 
specific purposes, after negotiations. In 
regard to the other ques-tioe, when I said 
"Yes" I mean we are free to utilise it for 
development purposes. 

SHRI B. GUPTA : Is it possible to divert 
some portion of the aid to the development 
of industries which are not included in the 
Colombo Plans ? 

SHRI C. D. DESHMUKH : No, Sir. 
Otherwise there will be no use making   any   
plan. 

FREE AND COMPULSORY PRIMARY 
EDUCATION 

*I8. SHRI D. NARAYAN : Will the 
Minister for EDUCATION be pleased to state : 

(a) which of the Part A and Part I States 
have introduced free and compulsory 
primary education in pursuana 

of the provision  contained in Article 45 of the   
Constitution; 

(b) in what part of the area of each such 
State has free and compulsory primary 
education been introduced; 

(c) have the Government introduced free 
and compulsory primary education in any of 
the Part C States which are directly 
administered by the Centre;, and 

(d) if so. in which of these States 
and to what extent ? 

THE MINISTER FOR PARLIAMENTARY 
AFFAIRS (SHRI SATYANARAYAN SINHA): (a) 
and (b) A statement giving the available 
information is laid on the Table of the House. 
[See Appendix II, Annexure No.   29.J 

(c) and (d) The States concerned are 
Manipur, Tripura. Cutch, Bilaspur and 
Andamans. While free primary Education 
already exists in these States, it has not been 
possible to make it compulsory due to lack of 
funds. 

SHRI S. N. DWIVEDY : Was there any 
request from the State of Orissa for grants ? 

SHRI SATYANARAYAN SINHA : We are 
concerned with Parts B and C States, Sir, and 
Orissa is a Part A State. 

SHRI S. N. DWIVEDY : But my question is 
whether any request came from Orissa for 
grant towards primary Education  development 
there. 

j      SHRI SATYANARAYAN SINHA : j I would 
like to have notice. 

 
t[SHRi D. NARAYAN : I want to know 

whether the Government of India has 
prescribed any age-limit for boys for the 
purpose of primary education.] 

tEnglish translation. 
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f[SHRi SATYANARYAN SINHA : There is 
very little compulsory education in the country 
at present and therefore no age-limit has been 
prescribed.] 

 

t[SHRi   D.   NARAYAN :   Will the 
Government be pleased to state how 
many years  it will take to introduce 
free compulsory   primary education all 
over the country ? ] 

t[SHRi SATYANARAYAN SINHA : The 
State Governments alone can say bow much 
they are spending on compulsory education. 
Delhi State has introduced compulsory 
education in the rural areas but it cannot be 
said how much it has spent on it.] 

 

 

 
tLSHRi SATYANARAYAN SINHA : 

Nothing can be said about it at present.] 

SHRI B. RATH : Except the passing of 
legislations in some of the Part A States, may I 
know whether any concrete steps have been 
taken to introduce free compulsory primary 
education in the States ? 

SHRI   SATYANARAYAN SINHA We 
have no information here.   That concerns the 
Part A States. 

ttSHRi D. NARAYAN : Is the Government 
of India giving to State Governments some 
subsidy, or does it intend to do so, to help them 
in introducing free compulsory primary educa-
tion ? ] 

 
t[SHRi SATYANARAYAN SINHA : This 

question was never placed before the 
Government and nor did the State 
Governments ever make such a demand.] 

 

trSHRi D. NARAYAN : What is the 
educational expenditure per student at places 
where such schools have been started ? ] 

 

|[SHRI D. NARAYAN : You said 
just now that compulsory education 
cannot be introduced because of lack 
of funds. It means that the States 
need funds for this purpose. Is the 
Government going to help them in the 
matter ?] ___  
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|[SHRI D. NARAYAN : How will then 
primary education be introduced all over the 
country in fifieen years ? ] 

SHRI TAJAMUL HUSAIN : May I know, 
Sir, if there would be sufficient money in the 
treasury of the Government to introduce free, 
primary and compulsory education in the 
whole of India if the Governments in ill the 
States introduced prohibition ? 

SHRI SATYANARAYAN SINHA : How 
does this question   arise, Sir ? 

SHRI B'. GUPTA : Are the Government 
aware that the development of primary 
education in the country is considerably 
hindered because primary teachers are paid 
beggarly wages ? 

SHRI SATYANARAYAN SINHA : It is a 
State subject. 

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON : May I 
know whether this free and compulsory 
primary education, wherever it exists, i;; 
equally applicable to boys and girls ? 

SHRI SATYANARAYAN SINHA : Yes. 

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON ; That may 
be in theory, but is that the case in actual 
practice ? 

tEnglish translation. 

SHRI SATYANARAYAN SINHA: If it is 
compulsory, that means it is compulsory for 
both boys and girls- 

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON : That is no 
answer. 

SHRI B. GUPTA : Is the Government 
willing to consider any increase in  the wages  
of primary  teachers ? 

MR. CHAIRMAN : That question does  not  
arise  here. 

BEGAM AIZAZ RASUL : Has any request 
come from any State Government for financial 
help for the introduction of free compulsory 
primary education in that State ? 

SHRI SATYANARAYAN SINHA : I would 
like to have notice, Sir. So far as my present 
information goes, no such request  has   come. 

SCHOLARSHIPS FOR SCHEDULED CASTES AND 
SCHEDULED TRIBES 

*i9- SHRI D. NARAYAN : Will the 
Minister for EDUCATION be pleased to state : 

(a) what is the number of scholarships 
offered by the Government of India to the 
Scheduled Castes and the Scheduled Tribes 
respectively this year and what is the amount 
of each such scholarship; 

(b) what are the qualifications and 
conditions attached to each such scholarship; 
and 

(c) how and when will the candidates for 
such scholarships be selected and who is the 
selecting authority ? 

THE MINISTER FOR PARLIAMENTARY 
AFFAIRS (SHRI SATYANARAYAN SINHA) : (a) 
Approximately i..650 and 660 scholarships are 
proposed to be awarded to Scheduled Castes 
and Scheduled Tribes students respectively this 
year. 

A statement showing rates of scholar ships is 
placed on the Table of the Council. [See 
Appendix II, Annexure No. 30.] 

t[SHRi SATYANARYAN SINHA : The 
matter will be considered when the State 
Governments make such a demand.] 


